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Regulation

Awaiting committee decision

European Fund for economic, social and territorial cohesion, agriculture 
and rural, fisheries and maritime, prosperity and security 2028–2034

Amending Regulation 2023/955  2021/0206(COD)
Amending Regulation 2024/2509 2022/0162(COD)

Subject

3.10.01 Agricultural structures and holdings, farmers
3.15.17 European Maritime and Fisheries Fund (EMFF)
4 Economic, social and territorial cohesion
4.70 Regional policy
4.70.01 Structural funds, investment funds in general, programmes
4.70.02 Cohesion policy, Cohesion Fund (CF)

Key players

European 
Parliament

Joint committee responsible Rapporteur Appointed

 BUDG Budgets 

 REGI Regional Development 

 AGRI Agriculture and Rural Development 

Shadow rapporteur

LINS Norbert (EPP)

REPP Sabrina (S&D)

DOSTALOVA Klara (PfE)

VENTOLA Francesco (ECR)

RUISSEN Bert-Jan (ECR)

RAZZA Ruggero (ECR)

KARVAŠOVÁ Ľubica 
(Renew)

BOSANAC Gordan (Greens
/EFA)

CORMAND David (Greens
/EFA)

PALMISANO Valentina (The 
Left)

BOSSDORF Irmhild (ESN)

https://oeil.europarl.europa.eu/oeil/en/procedure-file?reference=2021/0206(COD)
https://oeil.europarl.europa.eu/oeil/en/procedure-file?reference=2022/0162(COD)
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/committees/EN/budg/home.html
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/committees/EN/regi/home.html
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/committees/EN/agri/home.html
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/meps/en/124808
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/meps/en/256935
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/meps/en/256853
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/meps/en/257099
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/meps/en/197773
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/meps/en/257104
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/meps/en/257013
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/meps/en/257013
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/meps/en/256995
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/meps/en/256995
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/meps/en/197503
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/meps/en/197503
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/meps/en/257135
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/meps/en/257135
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/meps/en/256945


Committee for opinion Rapporteur for opinion Appointed

 SEDE  Security and Defence The committee decided not 
to give an opinion.

 CONT Budgetary Control 

 ECON Economic and Monetary Affairs BAJADA Thomas (S&D) 05/12/2025

 EMPL Employment and Social Affairs HUMBERTO Sérgio (EPP) 16/01/2026

 ENVI  Environment, Climate and Food Safety

 SANT  Public Health

 ITRE  Industry, Research and Energy

 TRAN Transport and Tourism SERRANO SIERRA Rosa 
(S&D)

27/11/2025

 PECH Fisheries RODRIGUES André (S&D) 16/01/2026

 CULT Culture and Education 

 LIBE Civil Liberties, Justice and Home Affairs 

Committee for budgetary assessment
Rapporteur for budgetary 
assessment

Appointed

 BUDG Budgets The committee decided not 
to give an opinion.

Council of the 
European Union

European 
Commission

Commission DG Commissioner

Budget SERAFIN Piotr

European Economic and Social Committee

http://www.europarl.europa.eu/committees/EN/sede/home.html
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/committees/EN/cont/home.html
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/committees/EN/econ/home.html
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/meps/en/256936
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/committees/EN/empl/home.html
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/meps/en/257065
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/committees/EN/envi/home.html
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/committees/EN/sant/home.html
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/committees/EN/itre/home.html
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/committees/EN/tran/home.html
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/meps/en/256999
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/meps/en/256999
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/committees/EN/pech/home.html
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/meps/en/257066
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/committees/EN/cult/home.html
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/committees/EN/libe/home.html
http://www.europarl.europa.eu/committees/EN/budg/home.html
http://www.consilium.europa.eu
http://www.consilium.europa.eu
http://ec.europa.eu/
http://ec.europa.eu/
https://commission.europa.eu/about/departments-and-executive-agencies/budget_en
http://www.eesc.europa.eu/


European Committee of the Regions

Key events

Date Event Reference Summary

16/07/2025 Legislative proposal published COM(2025)0565

23/10/2025 Committee referral announced in Parliament, 1st reading

23/10/2025 Referral to joint committee announced in Parliament

Technical information

Procedure reference 2025/0240(COD)

Procedure type COD - Ordinary legislative procedure (ex-codecision procedure)

Procedure subtype Legislation

Legislative instrument Regulation

Amendments and repeals Amending Regulation 2023/955  2021/0206(COD)
Amending Regulation 2024/2509 2022/0162(COD)

Legal basis Rules of Procedure EP 59
Rules of Procedure EP 58
Treaty on the Functioning of the EU TFEU 149
Treaty on the Functioning of the EU TFEU 175-p3
Treaty on the Functioning of the EU TFEU 177-p1
Treaty on the Functioning of the EU TFEU 178-p1
Treaty on the Functioning of the EU TFEU 043-p3
Treaty on the Functioning of the EU TFEU 322-p1
Treaty on the Functioning of the EU TFEU 212
Treaty on the Functioning of the EU TFEU 349-p1sub1-as1
Treaty on the Functioning of the EU TFEU 164
Treaty on the Functioning of the EU TFEU 091-p1-ae
Treaty on the Functioning of the EU TFEU 046
Treaty on the Functioning of the EU TFEU 153-p2-a1
Treaty on the Functioning of the EU TFEU 209-p1
Treaty on the Functioning of the EU TFEU 194-p2
Treaty on the Functioning of the EU TFEU 042-p1
Treaty on the Functioning of the EU TFEU 192-p1

Mandatory consultation of other institutions European Economic and Social Committee
European Committee of the Regions

Stage reached in procedure Awaiting committee decision

Committee dossier  CJ71/10/04335

Documentation gateway

European Commission

Document type Reference Date Summary

Legislative proposal COM(2025)0565 16/07/2025

Document attached to the procedure
SWD(2025)0565

17/07/2025

http://www.eesc.europa.eu/
http://www.cor.europa.eu/
https://eur-lex.europa.eu/LexUriServ/LexUriServ.do?uri=SWD:2025:0565:FIN:EN:PDF
http://www.cor.europa.eu/
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/docs_autres_institutions/commission_europeenne/com/2025/0565/COM_COM(2025)0565_EN.pdf
https://oeil.europarl.europa.eu/oeil/en/procedure-file?reference=2021/0206(COD)
https://oeil.europarl.europa.eu/oeil/en/procedure-file?reference=2022/0162(COD)
https://www.europarl.europa.eu/RegData/docs_autres_institutions/commission_europeenne/com/2025/0565/COM_COM(2025)0565_EN.pdf


National parliaments

Document type Parliament/Chamber Reference Date Summary

Reasoned opinion DE_BUNDESRAT PE779.433 29/10/2025

Contribution ES_PARLIAMENT COM(2025)0565 31/10/2025

Contribution RO_SENATE COM(2025)0565 11/11/2025

Contribution NL_SENATE COM(2025)0565 24/11/2025

Contribution CZ_SENATE COM(2025)0565 09/12/2025

Contribution DE_BUNDESRAT COM(2025)0565 10/12/2025

Contribution IE_HOUSES-OF-OIREACHTAS COM(2025)0565 16/12/2025

Contribution PL_SENATE COM(2025)0565 19/12/2025

Additional information

Source Document Date

European Commission EUR-Lex

https://connectfolx.europarl.europa.eu/connefof/app/exp/COM(2025)0565
https://connectfolx.europarl.europa.eu/connefof/app/exp/COM(2025)0565
https://connectfolx.europarl.europa.eu/connefof/app/exp/COM(2025)0565
https://connectfolx.europarl.europa.eu/connefof/app/exp/COM(2025)0565
https://connectfolx.europarl.europa.eu/connefof/app/exp/COM(2025)0565
https://connectfolx.europarl.europa.eu/connefof/app/exp/COM(2025)0565
https://connectfolx.europarl.europa.eu/connefof/app/exp/COM(2025)0565
http://ec.europa.eu/prelex/liste_resultats.cfm?CL=en&ReqId=0&DocType=COD&DocYear=2025&DocNum=0240

